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We intend to purchase the under mentioned item(s) as per terms and conditions
mentioned overleaf. You are requested to submit your sealed tender/quotation along with
Compliance Statement (Annexure 2) and Technical leaflets/Brochure for the same on your

own letterhead. Bid without Compliance Statement and Technical Leaflets/Brochure will
summarily be rejected:-
S. No Discreption Qty.

‘ 1 " Wi-Fi Solution for the Institute 01 Job
|'_ Specification As Per Anexxure-|

fra @ o
TERMSANDCONDITIONS
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Make(s) of offered item(s) MUST be mentioned in your offer,
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3 Years on-site comprehensive warranty of the complete installation will have to be provided by the
vendor. The authorized vendor must have a local service center (registered and functional since min.
past 3 years) at Dehradun so that he can respond to any provlems witin 2-3 hours of reporting the
issue.

2. vl sqff @ Rie— affa wou, aifsar Rwrera ARe weE, dewigT IR aw gy
@ WMYR W B Bl @ad fovwodlo @5% afoRea wu @ 2 ghm | sy v 3
sflotsodlo &1 S av @ =l Govt, Notification No. 47/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate)
dated 14" November, 2017 @1 sraatas a3

For Indigenous supply, Rates MUST be for delivery on FOR WIHG, Dehradun Premises
basis. Only G.S.T. @5% will be paid extra (Against Certificate to be issued by Head of

the Institution). You may take note of Govt. Notification No. 47/2017 Integrated Tax (Rate)
dated 14" November, 2017.
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Payment will be made after receipt, installation and acceptance of supply by a crossed
cheque/NEFT/RTGS only. Offers with other payment terms will be liable to be ignored.
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Your sealed tender/quotation MUST reach us by 01.00 P.M. on the due date mentioned
above.

The envelope containing your tender/quotation should be sealed and superscribed in
Capital letters "TENDER FOR (TENDER NO............) DUE TO OPEN ON :

MENTIONED ABOVE.
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Tenders/quotations will be opened at 3.00 p.m. on ON THE DUE DATE. In case the office
is closed on this date due to any of the reasons or it is not possible for us fo open the
quotations on this date because of any of the reasons, the quotations will be opened at
3.00 p.m. on the next working day.
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Earnest Money Deposit: Notwithstanding anything contained in rule 171 of GFRs 2017
or any other Rule or any provision contained in Procurement Manuals, no provision
regarding bid security is being kept with bid documents. However, the bidders are
required to submit Bid Security Declaration (An nexure-3) as notified by Procurement
policy. Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, Government of India vide there
Office Memorandum no. F.9/4/2020-PPO) dated 12-11-2020.
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Detailed terms & conditions of supply must be mentioned in your offer clearly, otherwise
the offer will be liable to be rejected.
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Your G.S.T. Number must be specifically mentioned in your offer.
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The tenderers are advised in their own interest to either send their tenders by Speed Post or to put
their tenders in person in the tender box kept in the room of Stores & Purchase Officer of the
Institute. It is the responsibility of the tenderers to see that their tender reaches this office by due
date and time.
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The rates quoted by you should hold good for at least one month from the date of opening the
tender.
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The tenderer will have to submit security deposit @3 % of order value in the shape of
FDR/Bank Guarantee till the completion of warranty period.
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The delivery should be made within 45 days of receipt of Order. Failure to effect
delivery by the stipulated date may render the tenderers liable to pay liquidated
damage at the rate prescribed by the Govt (1% per week subject to maximum of 10
weeks).

13. AT / BT aret dex 1 Al 781 Enft ) Siciierarsit o) sl ugd B3 & Ugal
48 YHfEa o7 B e fGan orar 8 6 70 gW W Bt 78 Ot § 2 sfawEten
/T 6l 8| Hemerd g § s off sruyer & A §, wedl # Sty qe vee
R |

Tenders with overwritings/cuttings will not be allowed. Bidders. are therefore suggested to ensure
before bid submission that there is no overwriting/cuttings in their offered bid. In case of any
ambiguity in numerical value, the value mentioned in words will prevail.

14- afe &= va siaoll srgare & &1 sraw aman 2 o ISh srqare € wrvw g
In case of any difference in Hindi & Eneglish version, the English version will prevail.

15. Fiees, arfear fewray qfasm wwrm, 2awrgH, o bl A sweor aae A adofe g § fed
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The Director, Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology, Dehra Dun reserves the right to reject any or
all tenders in public interest without assigning any reasons.

Had,
Yours fdithfully,
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( M.K. BISWAS )
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ANNEXURE - 1
(Scope of Supplies and Technical Specifications)

Wadia Institute intends to get the Wi-Fi networking facility in its office premises.

The details along with the specifications of the items required for the job are given below.
(However, the vendors must consider the project as turnkey and hence any other item that is
required for the successful implementation of the system must also be clearly mentioned and
rates quoted for the same in the offer). If any such item is not quoted and at the installation stage.
it is seen that the item is required, the same will have to be provided by the vendor at no
additional cost.

Compliance Table (MUST be submitted along with supporting documents with the bid)

Sl. | Feature Requirement

No.

1 The entire solution should be WIPS enabled for security from
day one. All Wi-Fi Security and resource management
services should be functional if the link between AP and its
management controller goes down. It must also be possible to
add new clients in such a scenario.

2

Wi-Fi Solution should have both On-premises WLAN Controller
and Cloud based Controller Option (Cloud hosted in India will
be preferred). In case we decide to go to cloud, same device
with same software and license should be able to migrate to the
cloud (there should be no additional cost involved for the same

3 The solution must be able to provide details like Rogue AP, Mis-
configured AP, DoS, Unauthorized Association. Ad Hoc
Networks etc.

- The proposed solution will have to be integrated with the
Institute Firewall and institute network for seamless
operations, by the vendor

Warranty: Comprehensive onsite warranty of the complete installation will have to be provided
by the vendor for 3 years. The authorized vendor must have a local service center (registered and
functional since min. past 3 years) at Dehradun so that he can respond to any problems within 2-
3 hours of reporting the issue.

Compliance Statement: A line by line and item by item compliance statement should be
submitted by the vendor along with the bid, marking clearly whether or not the item quoted

complies with the asked specification.

Continued on page 2
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BOQ. The details of the items required are as below:

Sl. No. Item Unit Qty
1. 802.11a/b/g/n/ac dual band Indoor high performance Nos. 30
wireless ceiling/wall mount AP (Including Mounting
hardware)
2, WLAN Controller (The solution is to be quoted with on- | Nos. I
premises WLAN controller (Software/Hardware based).
3 16-port Gigabit Ethernet PoE L2 Switch Nos. 3
4. 9U Network Rack (With power strips, etc.) Nos. 3
o Cat-6 1/0 with One port face plate Nos. 30
6. Blank Patch Panel Nos. 3
7 Cat6 I/0O for Patch Panel Nos. 30
8. Cat 6 patch cords (1m) Nos. 30
9. Cat 6 patch cords (2M) Nos. 30
10. Cat 6 UTP Cable (305m Box) Nos. 3
11. Single Mode 6 Core Armoured Fiber Cable Mtrs 250
12. LIU 12 Core Fully Loaded with SC connectors Nos. 3
13, Fiber Patch Cord LC- SC 3 Mtrs Nos. 6
14, PVC Pipe %" (ISI marked) On On
actual actual
D PVC Batton 17 (ISI marked) On On
actual actual
16. PVC Batton %” (ISI marked) On On
actual actual
17. Installation (including PVC pipe fixing, cable pulling, I/O | Job One Job
termination, testing to make the Wi-Fi setup functional at
| the Institute)
Access point specifications:
;l(; | Specifications
-1 Access Point must be controlled via wireless controller.
| B Access Point should have 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac Wave 2
3 | Access Point should have 2x internal antennas
| 4| Antenna gain; Min. 3 dBi at 2.4 GHz / 4 dBi at 5 GHz
5

| 8

| Access Point should support SSIDs 8 per radio
Access Point should have minimum 1xRJ45 10/100/ 1000 Ethernet with PoE 802.3af

| support.

{9 _' Access Point should be able to mount on ceiling and wall

b |

Access Point should have minimum 2x2 MIMO at 2.4 GHz, and 2x2 MU-MIMO
(802.11ac Wave 2) at 5 GHz

Il ~Access | Poiﬁl_ sl&u]dﬁ UL_Stami_ard rated

A

Continued on page 3




16-port (_}iEahit Ethernet Poll Switch specificat;ons'

Sl. No. Specification i
: ' Gigabit Ethernet RJ-45 Copper |
' ports(10M/100M/1G) - 1000BASE- | Min 16 Ports 10/100/1000 {

.1 | Tand SFP ports and min 2 SFP ports |
i All ports Should support
2 PoE/PoE+ ports PoE :

I 802.3at and 8.2.3af |
' Bandwidth — Min. 40
3 PoE Support Gbps
| IEEE 802.1p COS
4 Quality of Service (QOS) |

Per port - Speed, Link, |
5 | LEDs Activity, PoE |

Blank Patch Panel specifications ‘

SI. No. Specifications

1 19" Rack Mountable

||\..}

Have port identification numbers on the front of the panel.

| Should have self-adhesive, clear label holders

]_._
)

4 ~ Each port / jack on the panel should be individually removable on
i ! field from the panel.
5 | Should be able to accommodate min.24 Ports

< Specifications for Cat-6 UTP cable
Sr
No

Category 6 Unshielded Twisted 4 pair shall be compliant with
ANSI/TIA/EIA-568-C.2, UL 444

2 | Should support 1000 BASE-T (I Gigabit Ethernet) standard.
o Category 6 can run 1000BASE-T at 100 meters.
4 | Category 6 cable should be UL listed.

A
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UTP CAT-6 Patch Cord (1 Meter & 2 Meter)
Sr No Specifications

1 Equipped with modular 8-position modular plugs on both ends, wired
straight through with standards compliant wiring.

5 The Patch cords shall, at a minimum comply with proposed ANSI/TIAEIA-
| 568-C.2 standard

3 Should have gold plating over contacts.

4 Operating life: Minimum 750 insertion cycles

CATS I/0s with 1 Port Face Plate and Gang Box

SINo | Specifications
Face Plate
1 Write on labels in transparent plastic window - supplied with plate

2 Material :ABS Plastic

3 Face plate should have dust cover

Information Qutlet RACK AND FIELD SIDE
- Category 6, EIA/TIA 568-C.2

5 Should be UL Listed

6 Contacts should be gold plated

7

Information outlets should accept cables from 22- 24 AWG copper

8 Should support min 750 insertion cycle

SC-LC Fiber Patch Cord Single Mode (3 Meters)

Sr No Specification

{ All optical fiber patch leads shall comprise of Single mode 9/1251-1m fiber
with SC/LC, fiber connectors terminated at each end.

| Optical Fiber — Single Mode
Connector: Zirconia ceramic ferrule
Pre-radiuses and pre-polished ferrule
Simplex / Duplex

Standard : G652D

Oh W | =Ll | o

Continued on page 5
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12 Port Fully Loaded LIU (with L.C/SC Pigtail Single Mode)

Sr No Specification

(e

Have sufficient slots to accommodate 12 Duplex LC/SC Ports Single Mode

Should have fiber management provision inside

Should be rack mountable 1U

Should have Splice holder for minimum 12 Fiber cores

Should be made of Steel Cold Rolled

o S I SN PR

Have sufficient slots to accommodate 12 Duplex LC/SC Ports Single Mode

| Armored Fiber Cable —-SM 6 Cores

| Sr No | Specification
| 1 Number of fibers cores — 6 core 9/125 Microns
2 Armored cable with High quality Electro Chromium Coated Corrugated Steel
tape
3 HDPE/ LSZH Sheath, jelly filled loose tube with water blocking construction
|4 Pulling tension min 1000 (N)

e
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Compliance Statement for Wi-Fi Solution ANNEXURE -2

(Scope of Supplies and Technical Specifications)

Wadia Institute intends to get the Wi-Fi networking facility in its office premises.

The details along with the specifications of the items required for the job are given below:.
(However, the vendors must consider the project as turnkey and hence any other item that is
required for the successful implementation of the system must also be clearly mentioned and
rates quoted for the same in the offer). If any such item is not quoted and at the installation stage,
it is seen that the item is required, the same will have to be provided by the vendor at no
additional cost.

Compliance Table (MUST be submitted along with supporting documents with the bid)

SL | Feature Requirement Comply | Deviations/
No. (Y/N) Remarks

1 The entire solution should be WIPS enabled for security from
day one. All Wi-Fi Security and resource management
services should be functional if the link between AP and its
management controller goes down. It must also be possible to
add new clients in such a scenario.

(R]

Wi-Fi Solution should have both On-premises WLAN Controller
and Cloud based Controller Option (Cloud hosted in India will
be preferred). In case we decide to go to cloud, same device
with same software and license should be able to migrate to the
cloud (there should be no additional cost involved for the same

2

The solution must be able to provide details like Rogue AP, Mis-
configured AP, DoS. Unauthorized Association, Ad Hoc
Networks etc.

4 The proposed solution will have to be integrated with the
Institute Firewall and institute network for seamless
operations, by the vendor

Warranty: Comprehensive onsite warranty of the complete installation will have to be provided
by the vendor for 3 years. The authorized vendor must have a local service center (registered and
functional since min. past 3 years) at Dehradun so that he can respond to any problems within 2-
3 hours of reporting the issue.

Compliance Statement: A line by line and item by item compliance statement should be
submitted by the vendor along with the bid, marking clearly whether or not the item quoted
complies with the asked specification,

A
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BOQ. The details of the items required are as below:

'SLNo. |Item Unit Qty
1. 802.11a/b/g/n/ac dual band Indoor high performance Nos. 30
wireless ceiling/wall mount AP (Including Mounting
hardware)
2. WLAN Controller (The solution is to be quoted with on- | Nos. 1
premises WLAN controller (Software/Hardware based).
3. 16-port Gigabit Ethernet PoE L2 Switch Nos. 3
4, 9U Network Rack (With power strips, etc.) Nos. 3
3 Cat-6 1/O with One port face plate Nos. 30
6. Blank Patch Panel Nos. 3
7. Cat6 1/0 for Patch Panel Nos. ' 30
8. Cat 6 patch cords (1m) Nos. 30
9. Cat 6 patch cords (2M) Nos. 30
10. Cat 6 UTP Cable (305m Box) Nos. 3
17 Single Mode 6 Core Armoured Fiber Cable Mtrs 250
12. | LIU 12 Core Fully Loaded with SC connectors Nos. 3
13. Fiber Patch Cord LC- SC 3 Mtrs Nos. 6
14. PVC Pipe %” (ISI marked) On On
L actual actual
b3 PVC Batton 1 (ISI marked) On On
actual actual
16. PVC Batton % (ISI marked) On On
actual actual
17. Installation (including PVC pipe fixing, cable pulling, I/O | Job One Job |
termination, testing to make the Wi-Fi setup functional at
the Institute)

Access point specifications:

ey .

SL. Specifications Comply | Remarks, if |

M i ————— . {¥N) ey

— - ccess Point must be controlled via wireless controller. | | |
2 Access Point should have 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac Wave2 e S B e
3 |_A‘£ess_Poim should have 2x internal antennas ' '

P TR TRAT T T ———
3 | Access Point should support SSIDs 8 per radio -l . 4‘_ L
[ Access Point should have minimum 1xRJ25 10/100/1000
| Dthernet with PoE 802 3afsupport. ol
9 Access Point should be able to mount on cefling and wall | |
16 | Access Poin_l should have minimL{m 2x2 MIMO at 2.4 GHz, | T
 and 2x2 MU-MIMO (802.11ac Wave 2) at 5 GHz |

= — — e e e —— = = _ P =8 s e e
_ 1L | Access Point should be UL Standard rated | T |

A

—

1
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16-port Gigabit Ethernet PoE Switch specifications -
" = lI
SI. No. ‘ Specification ?‘;);1&311&
‘ Gigabit Ethernet RJ-45 Copper
: - ports(10M/100M/1G) - 1000BASE- | Min 16 Ports 10/100/1000
1 T and SFP ports and min 2 SFP ports |
’» All ports Should support
| 2 PoE/PoE+ ports L PoE -
| | 802.3at and 8.2 3af
| Bandwidth — Min. 40
| 3 PoE Support Gbps |
| ' IEEE 802.1p COS
4 Quality of Service (QOS) | __ | ‘
' | | Per port - Speed. Link, |
|5 | LEDs Activity, PoE | B
__Blank Patch Panel specifications 1 i
[ Comply (Y/N)
SL Specifications
No. ‘
1 ‘ 19” Rack Mountable '
i_ 2 | Have port ic_i(-,jntiﬁcation numbers on the front of the panel. __
‘ 3 ‘ Should have self-adhesive, clear label holders
| 4 ‘ Each port / jack on the panel should be individually removable
- on field from the panel.
| 8 Should be able to accommodate min.24 Ports
[ Specifications for Cat-6 UTP cable Compliance (Yes/No)
Sr No
| Category 6 Unshielded Twisted 4 pair shall be compliant
with ANSI/TIA/EIA-568-C.2, UL 444
5 Should support 1000 BASE-T (I Gigabit Ethernet)
a standard.
3 Category 6 can run 1000BASE-T at 100 meters.
4 Category 6 cable should be UL listed.

e

Continued on page 4




UTP CAT-6 Patch Cord (1 Meter & 2 Meter)

Specifications Compliance
Sr No (Yes/No)
1 Equipped with modular 8-position modular plugs on
both ends, wired straight through with standards
compliant wiring.
? The Patch cords shall, at a minimum comply with
proposed ANSI/TIAEIA-568-C.2 standard
3 Should have gold plating over contacts.
4 Operating life: Minimum 750 insertion cycles
CATS I/Os with 1 Port Face Plate and Gang Box
Specifications Compliance
SINo (RN
Face Plate
l Write on labels in transparent plastic window -
supplied with plate
2 Material :ABS Plastic
3 Face plate should have dust cover

 Information Outlet RACK AND FIELD SIDE

+ Category 6, EIA/TIA 568-C.2

S5 Should be UL Listed

6 Contacts should be gold plated

- Information outlets should accept cables from 22-
24 AWG copper

8

Should support min 750 insertion cycle

SC-LC Fiber Patch Cord Single Mode (3 Meters)

E—— Compliance
Sr No Specification Yes/No
All optical fiber patch leads shall comprise of Single
1 mode 9/1251-1m fiber with SC/LC. fiber connectors
terminated at each end.
2 Optical Fiber — Single Mode
3 Connector: Zirconia ceramic ferrule
4 Pre-radiuses and pre-polished ferrule
5 | Simplex / Duplex
6 Standard : G652D

Continued on page 5
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12 Por

t Fully Loaded LIU (with LC/SC Pigtail Single Mode)

SrNo | Specification Compliance

(Yes/No)

Have sufficient slots to accommodate 12 Duplex
LC/SC Ports Single Mode

2 Should have fiber management provision inside
3 Should be rack mountable 1U
4

' Should have Splice holder for minimum 12 Fiber
cores

5 | Should be made of Steel Cold Rolled o ™ |

6 Have sufficient slots to accommodate 12 Duplex
| LC/SC Ports Single Mode

Armored Fiber Cable —-SM 6 Cores

3 p Compliance | Remarks/
Specification Deviitions
Number of fibers cores — 6 core 9/125 Microns ——
Armored cable with Hj gh quality Electro Chromium

Coated Corrugated Steel tape _

' HDPE/ LSZH Sheath. Jelly filled loose tube with
waler blocking construction

Pulling tension min 1000 (N)



Annexure-3

Form of Bid-Securing Declaration

Bid No.:

To
The Director.
Wadia Institute of Himalayan Geology.

Dehradun
We, the undersigned, declare that:

We understand that, according to your conditions, bids must be supported by a
Bid-Securing Declaration.

We accept that we will automatically be suspended from being eligible for
bidding in any contract with the Wadia institute of Himalayan Geology, if we
are in breach of our obligation(s) under the bid conditions, because we:

a) have withdrawn our Bid during the period of one month bid wvalidity
specified in the letter of bid: or
b) having been notified of the acceptance of our bid by Wadia Institute of
Himalayan Geology the during the period of bid validity. (1) fail or refuse
to execute the contact, if required. or
(ii) fail or refuse to furnish the Security deposit, in accordance with tender
condition

We understand this Bid-Securing Declaration shall expire if we are not the
successful Bidder, upon the earlier of (i) our receipt of your notification to us of
the name of the successful Bidder: or

(ii) Twenty-eight days after the expiration of our bid.

Signed:

Name:
Duly authorized to sign the bid for and on behalf of:
Date:

A

~



